Section 1. That Section nineteen (19) of an act entitled "An Act providing for the election and prescribing the duties of Treasurer of State," passed August twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, and incorporated in Chapter five (5), page one hundred and thirty-ene (131) of the Compiled Statutes, be amended so as to read as follows:—

SEC. 19. All moneys that may be due the Treasury, and treasury draft which shall be paid to the Treasurer on that account, shall be to pe paid into

either gold or silver or Treasury drafts, or warrants.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved January twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, January 21st, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXVI.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one of "An Act to provide for the Creation and Regulation of Corporations," passed August twelfth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, and found on page three hundred and thirty of the Public Statutes of the State of Minnesota.

- Section 1. Persons may form themselves into corporations for the trunsaction of any lawful business.
  - 2. Act to take effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section one (1) of Chapter one (1) of an

act to provide for the creation and regulation of corporations, passed August twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyeight be amended so as to read as follows:--" Section one. Organization of Any number of persons may associate themselves and become corporation for incorporated for the transaction of any lawful business includinternal improve- ing the cleaning out and improving the channels of rivers and streams in this State that are not navigable, so as to make them navigable; the establishment of ferries; the construction of canals, railways, telegraphs, bridges and other works of internal improvements; mutual or other insurance companies, to insure against loss by fire, dangers of navigation, or against the loss of cattle, horses, or other live stock, by theft or otherwise. But such incorporations confer no power or privilege not possessed by natural persons, except as hereinafter provided.

This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

AMOS COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved, February twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, February 29th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to provide for the Interest on the Loan of \$250,000, due January first, 1860.

Section 1. Appropriation of \$10,200 for interest on \$250,000 loan.

2. Duties of State Treasurer and Auditor.

3. Act to take effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of ten thousand two hundred